

**FORM
INSP**Rev
X/15**State of Colorado
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission**1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203
Phone: (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109

Inspection Date:

05/15/2019

Submitted Date:

05/16/2019

Document Number:

689900683

FIELD INSPECTION FORMLoc ID 324831 Inspector Name: COSTA, RYAN On-Site Inspection ☐ 2A Doc Num: _____**Operator Information:**

OGCC Operator Number: 83130

Name of Operator: STRACHAN EXPLORATION INC

Address: 383 INVERNESS PKWY, STE 360

City: ENGLEWOOD State: CO Zip: 80112

Status Summary:☐ THIS IS A FOLLOW UP INSPECTION☒ FOLLOW UP INSPECTION REQUIRED☐ NO FOLLOW UP INSPECTION REQUIRED**Findings:**

11 Number of Comments

9 Number of Corrective Actions

☒ Corrective Action Response Requested**ANY CORRECTIVE ACTION(S) FROM
PREVIOUS INSPECTIONS THAT HAVE NOT
BEEN ADDRESSED ARE STILL APPLICABLE****Contact Information:**

Contact Name	Phone	Email	Comment
Strachan, Steve	(303) 785-7006	sms@strachanexploration.com	
Pesicka, Conor		conor.pesicka@state.co.us	
Arthur, Denise		denise.arthur@state.co.us	
Kosola, Jason		jason.kosola@state.co.us	

Inspected Facilities:

Facility ID	Type	Status	Status Date	Well Class	API Num	Facility Name	Insp Status
213004	WELL	PR	02/14/2007	OW	061-06365	FRAZEE 2-6	RI

General Comment:

Location and Stormwater Inspection.

Operator is directed to perform corrective actions outlined within this inspection report immediately.
 This inspection is being entered for notification and documentation only and is not intended to provide the Operator the opportunity to resolve the alleged violations without the imposition of a penalty, pursuant to Rule 522.c.

Location				
Lease Road:				
Type	Access			
comment:	See stormwater section. Corrective action required.			
Corrective ActionL				Date:
Overall Good: <input type="checkbox"/>				
Signs/Marker:				
Type	CONTAINERS			
Comment:	The barrels and containers do not have labels.			
Corrective Action:	Install sign to comply with Rule 210.d.			Date: 06/15/2019
Emergency Contact Number:				
Comment:				
Corrective Action:				Date: _____
Good Housekeeping:				
Type	STORAGE OF SUPL			
Comment:	There is various equipment and debris that is rusted and not functional. There is large rusted tanks, barrels, and various debris scattered. There is an unused cement pad. There is piles of barbed wire that is a hazard to livestock.			
Corrective Action:	Comply with Rule 603.f . Remove all unused equipment and debris.			Date: 08/15/2019
Type	UNUSED EQUIPMENT			
Comment:	There is an unknown pipe riser along the access road that is rusted with possible leakage. Lat/Long: 38.44139, -103.06295 Flowline risers not LO/TO or marked are considered unused equipment			
Corrective Action:	Comply with Rule 603.f . Mark and repair or remove.			Date: 06/15/2019
Overall Good: <input type="checkbox"/>				
Spills:				
Type	Area	Volume		
Other				
Comment:	907.e. Oily Waste. There is oil stained soils around the well head, pumpjack, and shed. See Photos			
Corrective Action:	Properly treat or dispose of oily waste in accordance with Rule 907.e.. Contact area COGCC EPS			Date: 05/20/2019
Lube Oil				
Comment:	There is barrels with what appears to be oil inside with no lid. There is barrels tipped over with oil stained soil. There are bucket lubricants near the equipment. No secondary containment. No labels. See Photos			
Corrective Action:	Non E&P Waste not properly stored, handled, transported, treated, or disposed per Rule 907A. Contact COGCC EPS staff.			Date: 05/20/2019
Crude Oil				
Comment:	There is oil stained soils around the well head, pumpjack, and shed. See Photos			
Corrective Action:	E&P Waste not properly stored, handled, transported, treated, recycled, or disposed per Rule 907. Contact COGCC EPS staff.			Date: 05/20/2019

In Containment: No

Comment: ☒ Multiple Spills and Releases?**Fencing/:**

Type			
Comment:	The fence around the equipment is insufficient to prevent livestock entry.		
Corrective Action:	Comply with the fencing requirements per the 1002a rules		Date: 06/15/2019

Tanks and Berms:

Contents	#	Capacity	Type	Tank ID	SE GPS	
Comment:						
Corrective Action:					Date:	

Paint

Condition		
Other (Content)		
Other (Capacity)		
Other (Type)		

Berms

Type	Capacity	Permeability (Wall)	Permeability (Base)	Maintenance
Earth		Walls Insufficient	Base Insufficient	Inadequate
Comment:	The berms around the tanks are insufficient. Cattle have trampled them down.			
Corrective Action:	Repair or install berms or other secondary containment devices per Rule 605.a.(4).			Date: 06/15/2019

Venting:

Yes/No			
Comment:			
Corrective Action:		Date:	

Flaring:

Type		
Comment:		
Corrective Action:		Date:

Reclamation - Storm Water - Pit**Storm Water:**

Loc Erosion BMPs	BMP Maintenance	Lease Road Erosion BMPs	Lease BMP Maintenance	Chemical BMPs	Chemical BMP Maintenance	Comment
		Other	Fail	Material Handling And Spill Prevention	Fail	

Comment: There are two cattle guards along the access road that are filled in with sediment. The access road is not maintained and does not adequately drain stormwater. As a result, vehicles are traveling outside of the access road creating significant disturbance and soil compaction. There are barrels and buckets with lubricants with open lids with improper material handling and spill prevention. See Attached Photos

Corrective Action: Prevent vehicle disturbance outside of the access road and reclaim disturbance. Properly grade and install road base to allow stormwater drainage. Properly store and prevent spills. Install or repair required BMPs per Rule 1002.f.

Date: _____

Pits: ☒ NO SURFACE INDICATION OF PIT

Attached Documents

You can go to COGCC Images (<https://cogcc.state.co.us/weblink/>) and search by document number:

Document Num	Description	URL
689900684	Inspection Photos	http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/DownloadDocumentPDF.aspx?DocumentId=4825318